

No. 20-255

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, PETITIONER

v.

B. L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH
HER FATHER, LAWRENCE LEVY AND
HER MOTHER, BETTY LOU LEVY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
AMANDA L. MUNDELL
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 6

Argument:

 A. The First Amendment does not categorically prohibit public-school officials from disciplining students for speech that occurs off campus..... 8

 B. Off-campus student speech that threatens the school community or intentionally targets certain individuals, groups, or discrete school functions may qualify as school speech potentially subject to discipline by school officials..... 19

 C. This Court should vacate the judgment below..... 31

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 27, 30

Ambach v. Norwick, 441 U.S. 68 (1979) 9

Bell v. Itawamba County School Board,
799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015), cert. denied,
136 S. Ct. 1166 (2016) 22

Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 4, 6, 9, 10, 12

Board of Education of Independent School District No. 92 v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002)..... 9

Boim v. Fulton County School District,
494 F.3d 978 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 16

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 9

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	31
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	17
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25, 26, 31
<i>Estate of Lance v. Lewisville Independent School District</i> , 743 F.3d 982 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Feminist Majority Foundation v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	20
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	13, 14
<i>Green v. County School Board</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	28
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County Schools</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1173 (2012).....	14, 18, 23
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 825 (2008)	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>McNeil v. Sherwood School District 88J</i> , 918 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15, 22
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey v. T. L. O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	9
<i>Pinard v. Clatskanie School District 6J</i> , 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>S.J.W. v. Lee’s Summit R-7 School District</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 206 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	10, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wisniewski v. Board of Education</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1296 (2008)	15
<i>Wynar v. Douglas County School District</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Central School District</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	3
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, Tit. II, 104 Stat. 337	16
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241:	
Tit. IV, 78 Stat. 246	16
Tit. VI, 78 Stat. 252	16, 17, 28
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, Pub. L. No. 92-318, 86 Stat. 373	16, 28
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647	17
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355 (29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 504, 87 Stat. 394	16, 17
29 U.S.C. 794(b) (§ 504(b))	28
20 U.S.C. 1687	28
42 U.S.C. 1983	2, 3
42 U.S.C. 2000d-4a	28

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Albert V. Carron et al., <i>Cohesion and Performance in Sport: A Meta Analysis</i> , 24 <i>J. Sport & Exercise Psych.</i> 168 (2002).....	27
Kurt T. Dirks, <i>Trust in Leadership and Team Performance: Evidence from NCAA Basketball</i> , 85 <i>J. Applied Psych.</i> 1004 (2000)	27
Kristen L. Kucera & Robert C. Cantu, National Center for Catastrophic Sport Injury Research, <i>Thirty-Seventh Annual Report</i> (Sept. 27, 2020), nccsir.unc.edu/reports	27
Letter from Catherine E. Lhamon, Assistant Secretary Office for Civil Rights, United States Department of Education, to Colleague (Oct. 21, 2014), www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-bullying-201410.pdf	17
Letter from Melody Musgrove, Director, Office of Special Education Programs & Michael K. Yudin, Acting Assistant Secretary, Office of Special Education & Rehabilitative Services, United States Department of Education, to Colleague (Aug. 20, 2013), sites.ed.gov/idea/files/idea/policy/speced/guid/idea/memosdcltrs/bullyingdcl-8-20-13.pdf	17
Russell J. Skiba et al., <i>Race Is Not Neutral: A National Investigation of African American and Latino Disproportionality in School Discipline</i> , 40 <i>School Psych. Rev.</i> 85 (2011)	21
Russell J. Skiba et al., <i>The Color of Discipline: Sources of Racial and Gender Disproportionality in School Punishment</i> , 34 <i>The Urban Rev.</i> 317 (2002).....	21
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-18-258, <i>K-12 Education: Discipline Disparities for Black Students, Boys, and Students with Disabilities</i> (Mar. 2018), gao.gov/assets/700/690828.pdf	21
